EXHIBIT 2

Filed 04/18/22 Page 2 of 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/22/2022 INDEX NO. E2022-0209

> At a Special Term of the Cayuga Nation Civil Court held on the 11th day of March, 2022

Present:

. :

Hon. Joseph E. Fahey,

Cayuga Nation Civil Court Judge

NATION CIVIL COURT CAYUGA NATION

RECEIVED

MAR 1 1 2022

CAYUGA NATION,

Cayuga Nation Tribal Court

Plaintiff,

٧.

ORDER

DUSTIN PARKER and DUSTIN PARKER d/b/a

PIPEKEEPERS,

Index No.: <u>CV-21-016</u>

Defendants.

Plaintiff, having moved by Order to Show Cause seeking an Order enjoining the Defendants from the continued operation of Pipekeepers, requiring that Pipekeepers be shuttered, and granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper;

upon reading and filing Plaintiff's Order to Show Cause, Plaintiff's Amended Complaint and the Exhibits annexed thereto, and Defendants not having submitted any opposition to Plaintiff's Order to Show Cause nor having appeared on the March 11, 2022 return date of Plaintiff's Order to Show Cause, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Defendants are permanently enjoined from the operation of Pipekeepers, and it is hereby further

ORDERED, that in accordance with Plaintiff's Amended Complaint and pursuant to the Cayuga Nation Amended and Restated Business License and Regulation Ordinance ("Ordinance") FILED: CAYUGA COUNTY CLERK 03/22/2022 03:31 PM INDEX NO. E2022-0209

NYSCEF DOC. NO. Case 5:22-cv-00128-BKS-ATB Document 45-2 Filed 04/18/22 Page 3 NYSCEF: 03/22/2022

Defendants are hereby assessed a civil fine of \$1,000 per day for their violation of the Ordinance beginning February 17, 2022, the date service of the "Notice of Violations" was made on Defendants, and continuing until such time as Pipekeepers ceases operations.

Dated: Mark, //___, 2022

Cayuga Nation Civil Court Judge

FILED: CAYUGA COUNTY CLERK 03/22/2022 03:31 PM INDEX NO. E2022-0209 NYSCEF DOC. NO. Case 5:22-cv-00128-BKS-ATB Document 45-2 Filed 04/18/22 Page 4 of 6 NYSCEF: 03/22/2022

| | RECEIVED |
|---|---------------------------|
| NATION CIVIL COURT CAYUGA NATION | MAR 2 1 2022 |
| CAYUGA NATION, | Cayuga Nation Tribal Cour |
| Plaintiff, vs. | JUDGMENT |
| DUSTIN PARKER and DUSTIN PARKER d/b/a PIPEKEEPERS | File No.: CV-21-016 |
| Defendants. | |

The Order to Show Cause and Amended Complaint and Exhibits in the aboveentitled matter having been duly served on Defendants and Defendants having failed to answer or move with respect to the Order to Show cause or Amended Complaint and having therefore defaulted, and Plaintiff, having moved the Court for a default judgment against Defendants and the Court having awarded Plaintiff a default judgment against Defendants by order dated March 11, 2022 (copy attached),

NOW, on motion of Barclay Damon LLP, attorneys for Plaintiff, it is hereby ADJUDGED, that Plaintiff, Cayuga Nation, whose address is 256 Cayuga Street, Union Springs, New York 13160 shall have judgment and recover of the Respondent Dustin Parker, whose address is 25 Spruce Lane, Seneca Falls, NY 13148 the sum of Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$39,000.00), plus costs in the sum of \$50.00, amounting in all to the sum of Thirty Nine Thousand Fifty Dollars (\$39,050.00) and that Plaintiff have execution therefor.

Judgment entered this 215th day of March, 2022

FILED: CAYUGA COUNTY CLERK 03/22/2022 03:31 PM INDEX NO. E2022-0209 NYSCEF DOC. NO. Case 5:22-cv-00128-BKS-ATB Document 45-2 Filed 04/18/22 Page 5 NYSCEF: 03/22/2022

Karen Jordan

Clerk of the Čayuga Nation Court

23/2022 02:01 PM INDEX NO. E2UZZ-UZU9 Document 45-2 Filed 04/18/22 Page 6 of 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/23/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **COUNTY OF CAYUGA** JUDGE LEONE, THOMAS G



| Cayuga Nation | Index No. | E2022-0209 |
|---------------------|-----------|------------|
| - v | | |
| Dustin Parker et al | | |

COURT NOTICE

Dear Sirs/Madams:

Please be advised that the Court has scheduled the above captioned case for 04/26/2022 before Honorable Thomas G. Leone.

This case will be heard on submission, unless oral argument is specifically requested.

We thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.

Very Truly Yours,

Susan M. Maleski Chief Clerk

DATED 03/23/2022

FILED By Kara Smith